Pacific & Orient Berhad  


(Company No: 308366-H)


A. Notes To The Interim Financial Report

For The Nine Months Ended 30 June 2008

A1.
Basis of Preparation 

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (BMSB).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2007. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2007 except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRSs, Amendment to FRSs and Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretations effective for the financial year ending 30 September 2008:

FRS 6
Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

Amendment to FRS 1192004
Employee Benefits - Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures

Amendment to 

FRS 121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

FRS 107
Cash Flow Statements (revised)

FRS 111
Construction Contracts (revised)

FRS 112
Income Taxes (revised)

FRS 118
Revenue (revised)

FRS 119
Employee Benefits (revised)

FRS 120
Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance (revised)

FRS 126
Accounting and Reporting by Retirement Benefit Plans (revised)

FRS 129
Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies (revised)

FRS 134
Interim Financial Reporting (revised)

FRS 137
Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (revised)

IC Interpretation 1
Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities

A1.
Basis of Preparation (Cont’d.)

IC Interpretation 2
Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments

IC Interpretation 5
Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

IC Interpretation 6
Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment

IC Interpretation 7
Applying the Restatement Approach under FRS 1292004 - Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies

IC Interpretation 8
Scope of FRS 2

The adoption of the Amendment to FRS 121, FRSs 107,112,118,119,134 and 137 and IC Interpretation 8 did not result in significant effects on the financial statements of the Group.

Amendment to FRS 1192004, FRSs 6,111,120,126 and 129 and IC Interpretations 1,2,5,6 and 7 are not applicable to the Group.

A2.
Audit Qualification of the Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements of the Group.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The businesses of the Group are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

A4.
Material Unusual Items 

There were no material unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

A5.
Changes in Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior periods that have a material effect in the period under review.

A6.
Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debts and Equity 

Securities

(i) Issuance of shares

During the period under review, 33,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid were issued for a total consideration of RM42,000 pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the Company’s Employees Share Option Scheme at the following exercise price:

Number of Shares Issued
Exercise Price Per Share

33,000
RM1.27

The new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each issued and fully paid during the year under review rank pari passu in all respects with the Company's existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, fully paid.

(ii) Share buy-back and distribution of treasury shares as share dividends

On 5 March 2008, the shareholders of the Company renewed their approval for the Company’s plan to purchase its own ordinary shares.

During the period under review, the Company purchased 2,120,000 of its issued ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid from the open market at an average price of RM1.46 per share for a total consideration of RM3,097,000. The purchases were financed by internally generated funds. These shares are held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965. 

On 21 January 2008, a total of 3,008,646 treasury shares valued at RM5,011,000 were distributed as share dividends to the shareholders on the basis of 1 treasury share for every 35 existing fully paid ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, held on 7 January 2008.

Of the total 110,680,000 issued and fully paid ordinary shares as at 30 June 2008, 3,991,000 (RM6,279,000) are held as treasury shares by the Company. The number of outstanding ordinary shares in issue and fully paid are therefore 106,689,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

(iii) There were no:

· issuances or repayments of debt securities. 
· shares cancelled or treasury shares resold.

A7.
Dividends Paid

A third interim dividend of 3.75 sen less tax at 26% in respect of financial year ended 30 September 2007, amounting to RM2,935,000, was paid on 19 December 2007.

A first interim dividend of 1.875 sen less tax at 26% in respect of financial year ending 30 September 2008, amounting to RM1,480,000, was paid on 19 June 2008.
A8.
Segment Information

Year To Date
Insurance
Information

Technology
Investment

Holding
Money

Lending
Others
Elimination
Group

30 June 2008
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000










REVENUE








External 

  sales
233,975
4,065
7
851
-
-
238,898

Inter-segment

  sales
202
4,826
13,631
100
9
(18,768)
-

Total segment

  revenue
234,177
8,891
13,638
951
9
(18,768)
239,898










RESULT








Segment result
(16,123)
(7,529)
6,729
550
(149)
(11,366)
  (27,888)

Finance cost






    (2,398)

Interest income






          54

Loss before tax






  (30,232)

Income tax

  expense






    4,719

Net loss for the

  year






  (25,513)

A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment Brought Forward

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the preceding year's audited financial statements.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to End of Reporting Period

From 1 July 2008 to 25 August 2008, a total of 143,300 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid had been purchased from the open market for a total consideration of RM184,466 at an average cost of RM1.29 per share. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares.
A11.
Effect of Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the period under review.

A12.
Changes in Contingent Assets and Contingent Liabilities

The Group does not have any contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Details of the Group’s contingent liabilities are as follows:


Group


Year To Date


30.06.2008

30.06.2007


RM’000

RM’000






Performance guarantees - secured
181

204

A13.
Significant Related Party Transactions


Group


Year To Date


30.06.2008

30.06.2007


RM’000

RM’000






Insurance revenue from a group of companies in which a Director is deemed interested: 




-  Ancom Berhad group of companies
192

241

The Directors are of the opinion that the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business on terms and conditions which are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

A14.
Capital Commitments 

There are no capital commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, either approved and contracted for or approved but not contracted for, in respect of year to date 30 June 2008 and year to date 30 June 2007 respectively.

B. Additional Notes Pursuant To The Listing Requirements of BMSB

For The Nine Months Ended 30 June 2008

B1.
Review of Results

Current Quarter

Group revenue was RM80,818,000 compared to RM62,434,000 in the corresponding quarter of the last financial year. The increase was mainly attributable to higher gross premium recorded by the insurance subsidiary. However, a loss before tax of RM10,914,000 was reported compared to a profit before tax of RM11,788,000 in the corresponding quarter of the last financial year. This was principally due to a decrease in gains from disposal of investments and higher allowance for diminution in value of investments, at the insurance subsidiary. 

Year To Date

Group revenue was RM238,898,000 compared to RM183,324,000 in the corresponding period of the last financial year. The increase was mainly attributable to higher gross premium recorded by the insurance subsidiary. However, a loss before tax of RM30,232,000 was reported compared to a profit before tax of RM27,785,000 in the corresponding period of the last financial year. This was principally due to the surplus on return of capital from Killinghall (M) Berhad in-liquidation received in the last financial year and decrease in gains from disposal of investments and higher allowance for diminution in value of investment recorded in the current period, at the insurance subsidiary.

B2.
Comparison With Preceding Quarter’s Results

Group revenue of RM80,818,000 was lower than the RM94,998,000 reported in the preceding quarter. This was mainly attributable to lower gross premium recorded by the insurance subsidiary. A lower loss before tax of RM10,914,000 was reported compared to a loss before tax of RM16,965,000 reported in the preceding quarter. This was principally due to a lower allowance for diminution in value of investments recorded, at the insurance subsidiary.

B3.
Current Year Prospects

On the back of uncertainties in the energy and other commodity prices, threat of rising inflation and slow down in the global financial markets, the Board expects the operating environment to remain competitive and challenging. Inspite of the adverse conditions, the gross premium income of the insurance subsidiary has grown by more than 30% year on year and this will have a positive impact on future years’ profit.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the results for the rest of the year should be satisfactory.

B4.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

No forecast has been issued by the Group for the period under review.

B5.
Taxation

The taxation figures include the following:




Quarter 

Ended

30.06.2008
Year To 

Date

30.06.2008




RM’000
RM’000

Income tax:





Current year's provision





  - Malaysian tax


(965)
 (571)

  - Foreign tax


-
3

  - Overprovision in prior       years


84
108




(881)
(460)

Deferred tax:





  - Transfer from deferred

     taxation


(940)
(4,290) 

  - Overprovision in prior years


31
31




(1,790)
(4,719)

The effective rates of taxation of the Group for the quarter and year to date are higher than the statutory rate of taxation principally due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments and Property



Quarter 

Ended

30.06.2008
Year To 

Date

30.06.2008



 RM’000
 RM’000






Gain /(loss) on disposal of property

- 
- 






Gain on disposal of unquoted investments 

25
40






B7.
Quoted Investments*


Preceding 

31.03.19991

Quarter 

Ended

30.06.2008
Year To 

Date

30.06.2008


RM’000

RM’000
RM’000







Total purchase consideration


-
-







Total sale proceeds


-
-







Total gain on sale 


-
-





As at

30.06.2008





RM’000

Value of investments in quoted shares:




- at cost
48,802


20,235

- at book value
48,802


20,235

- at market value
37,447


17,966







* Excludes purchases and sales value of investments held by the insurance subsidiary.
B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced by the Company during the period under review.

B9.
Group Borrowings*





As At

30.06.2008





RM’000







Long term





a. Secured



1,053

b. Unsecured



-







Short term





a. Secured



646

b. Unsecured



59,759







Foreign currency borrowings



-

*Includes hire purchase creditors of RM1,699,000 of which RM1,053,000 is long term.

B10. 
Financial Instruments With Off-Balance Sheet Risk

As at 25 August 2008 the Group had no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk.

B11.
Material Litigation

As at 25 August 2008 there was no material litigation against the Group other than those arising in the normal course of the insurance subsidiary’s business.

B12.
Dividend
A first interim dividend of 1.875 sen less tax at 26% was declared on 15 May 2008 and paid on 19 June 2008 in respect of the current quarter (previous corresponding quarter: 3.75 sen less tax at 27%).

The total dividend for the current financial year to date (nine months to 30 June 2008) is 1.875 sen per share less tax at 26%.

B13.
Earnings Per Share



Quarter Ended
Year To Date



30.06.2008
30.06.2007
30.06.2008
30.06.2007








(Loss)/profit for the period (A)
(RM’000)
(9,124)
7,889
(25,513)
20,365








Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in

  issue (B)
(’000)
106,718
105,325
106,746
104,563








Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for

  diluted earnings per

  share (C) (See note below)
(’000)
*
106,119
*
105,357








Earnings per share:













Basic (A÷B)
(sen)
(8.55)
7.49
(23.90)
19.48








Diluted (A÷C)
(sen)
*
7.43
*
19.33








Note:






Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue
(’000)
*
105,325
*
104,563

Assumed exercise of share

  options
(’000)
     *
794
     *
     794

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for

  diluted earnings per share (C)
(’000)
*
106,119
*
105,357


* - Not disclosed as it was anti-dilutive

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

VALERIE CHEAH CHUI MEI

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

25 August 2008



















